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PER CURIAM. 

These c o n s o l i d a t e d  d i s c i p l i n a r y  p roceed ings  a r e  b e f o r e  t h e  

Cour t  f o r  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  of a r e f e r e e ' s  r e p o r t .  N e i t h e r  p a r t y  has  

f i l e d  a  p e t i t i o n  f o r  review.  

I n  Case No. 69,935,  t h e  r e f e r e e  recommended t h a t  

r espondent  be found g u i l t y  of p r o f e s s i o n a l  misconduct  on two of  

t h e  coun t s  of  The F l o r i d a  B a r ' s  compla in t ,  based on t h e  fo l l owing  

f i n d i n g s  of f a c t :  

Case No, 69.935 (TFB N o .  8513471 - 1 3 A I :  Coun t r  
Respondent,  th rough  h i s  employment a t  t h e  Family 

and A s s o c i a t e s ,  P.A., was 
t o  r e p r e s e n t  

M r .  on a  c a r e l e s s  d r i v i n g  cha rge .  A t  t h e i r  
i n i t i a l  c o n s u l t a t i o n  on November 8 ,  1984, M r .  B 
t o l d  respondent  t h a t  h i s  nex t  c o u r t  d a t e  w a s  
November 27, 1984 and t h a t  t h e  c a s e  was set f o r  t r i a l  
on t h a t  d a t e .  

On November 19, 1984, M r .  d e l i v e r e d  a  
check i n  t h e  amount of $125.00 t o  r e sponden t .  A t  t h a t  
t i m e  a  d i s c u s s i o n  was h e l d  a s  t o  whether  o r  n o t  
M r .  w o u l d  need t o  be p r e s e n t  f o r  c o u r t  on  
November 27, 1984. Respondent t o l d  M r .  -hat he 
would n o t  need t o  be  i n  c o u r t .  Respondent t o l d  
M r .  t h a t  he would be f i l i n g  a motion f o r  



con t inuance  of  t h e  November 27, 1984 c o u r t  d a t e .  The 
motion was p r epa red  and d e l i v e r e d  t o  r e s p o n d e n t ' s  
s e c r e t a r y ,  bu t  t h e  motion was never  f i l e d  w i t h  t h e  
Cour t .  Respondent took  no s t e p s  t o  i n s u r e  t h a t  t h e  
motion f o r  con t inuance  had,  i n  f a c t ,  been f i l e d .  

On November 27, 1984, M r .  d i d  show up f o r  
t r a f f i c  c o u r t ,  b u t  respondent  d i d  n o t  appea r .  S i n c e  no 
motion f o r  con t inuance  had been f i l e d ,  M r .  w a s  
f o r c e d  t o  proceed t o  t r i a l  on t h e  c a r e l e s s  d r i v i n g  
c h a r  e wi thou t  be ing  r e p r e s e n t e d  by respondent .  I f  
M r .  had n o t  shown up f o r  c o u r t  on November 27, 
1984 it i s  v e r y  l i k e l y  t h a t  a  c a p i a s  would have been 
i s s u e d  f o r  h i s  a r r e s t .  

Respondent cannot  a b d i c a t e  t o  h i s  s e c r e t a r y  t h e  
d u t y  of  a s s u r i n g  t h a t  a  motion f o r  con t inuance  i s  bo th  
f i l e d  and g r a n t e d .  I t  was incumbent upon respondent  t o  
i n s u r e  t h a t  h i s  motion f o r  con t inuance  was i n  f a c t  
g r a n t e d .  

Case No. 6 9 , 9 3 5  (TFR No. 8513531 - 13A!:  Count IT 

On o r  about  January  28, 1985,- 
r e t a i n e d  Family Legal  Cen t e r s  of Chawk & A s s o c i a t e s ,  
P . A .  t o  submit  f i n a l  mortqaqe payments and o b t a i n  a  
s a t i s f a c t i o n  
purchased from 
r e p r e s e n t e d  M r .  
emphasized t o  t h e  respondent  d u r i n g  t h e  i n i t i a l  
con fe r ence  t h e  problems he was hav ing  w i t h  t h e  
sill). H e  was q u i t e  concerned about  paying o f f  t h e  
second mortgage because  he  found t h e  S- 
un t ru s twor thy .  The respondent  informed M r .   hat 
he should  n o t  [ b e ]  concerned because  t h e r e  w e r e  ways t o  
t a k e  c a r e  of  problems of t h a t  t y p e .  Respondent 
t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  he  was informed by a  Chawk Legal  
S e r v i c e s  manager t h a t  t h e y  d i d  n o t  a c c e p t  funds  i n t o  
t r u s t  a ccoun t s  i n  m a t t e r s  of t h i s  t y p e ,  and he d i d  no t  
i n v e s t i g a t e  o t h e r  means t o  p r o t e c t  h i s  c l i e n t ' s  
i n t e r e s t s .  Without f u r t h e r  c o n f e r r i n g  w i t h  M r .  J- 
respondent  mai led  t h e  J- check f o r  $2,050.00,  
which c o n s t i t u t e d  t h e  ba l ance  of  t h e  second mortgage,  
d i r e c t l y  t o  t h e  S  i n  C a l i f o r n i a  enc lo sed  a  
r e q u e s t  t h a t  t h e  e x e c u t e  t h e  S a t i s f a c t i o n  of  
Mortga e and r e t u r n  it t o  t h e  respondent  f o r  r e c o r d i n g .  
The S-cashed t h e  check b u t  d i d  n o t  r e t u r n  t h e  
S a t i s f a c t i o n  of Mortgage. S h o r t l y  t h e r e a f t e r ,  M r .  Har t  
l e f t  t h e  employment of Famil Legal  S e r v i c e s  and t h e  
r e p r e s e n t a t i o n  of  t h e  [ J  dl was under taken  by 
J e r r y  M .  Nelson, a l s o  an a t t o r n e y  w i t h  Family Legal  
C e n t e r s  of  Chawk and A s s o c i a t e s .  A l e t te r  s e n t  by 
M r .  Nelson t o  t h e  ~ B r e q u e s t i n ~  t h a t  t h e y  r e t u r n  
t h e  p r o p e r l y  execu ted  S a t i s f a c t i o n  o f  Mortgage was 
r e t u r n e d  by t h e  p o s t  o f f i c e  a s  a d d r e s s e e  unknown. 
Within  approx imate ly  f o u r  ( 4 )  months fo l l owing  payoff  
o f  t h e  second mortgage,  an  a t t o r n e y  was s u c c e s s f u l  i n  
a c q u i r i n g  t h e  S a t i s f a c t i o n  o f  Mortgage. 

Based on t h e  t es t imony ,  it i s  c l e a r  t h a t  t h e  
pr imary,  i f  n o t  s o l e  r ea son ,  f o r  which M r .  J- 
sought  o u t  t h e  a s s i s t a n c e  of an  a t t o r n e y  a t  Family 
Legal  Cen t e r s  was h i s  concern  t h a t  h i s  i n t e r e s t  be 
p r o t e c t e d  when he  submi t t ed  t h e  ba l ance  of  t h e  second 
mortgage.  Respondent d i d  n o t  t a k e  t h e  p r o p e r  s t e p s  t o  
p r o t e c t  M r .  J-s i n t e r e s t s ,  bu t  s imply  mai led  t h e  
check t o  t h e   wand asked  them t o  e x e c u t e  t h e  
mortgage.  



On the third count in Case No. 69,935 and in Case No. 

69,991, the referee recited the facts as shown by the evidence 

and recommended that respondent be found not guilty of the 

charged misconduct. 

On count one of Case No. 69,935, the referee recommended 

that respondent be found guilty of violating Disciplinary Rule 

6-106(A)(3) (neglect of a legal matter) of the former Florida Bar 

Code of Professional Responsibility. On count two, the referee 

recommended that respondent be found guilty of violating 

Disciplinary Rules 6-101(A)(1) (undertaking representation one is 

not competent to provide) and 6-101(A)(2) (handling a legal 

matter without adequate preparation). 

The referee recommended that respondent receive a public 

reprimand. We approve the referee's report and hereby reprimand 

attorney Halton J. Hart. 

The costs attributable to counts one and two of Case No. 

69,935 are taxed against the respondent. Judgment is entered 

against Halton J. Hart for costs in the amount of $2,575.72, for 

which sum let execution issue. 

It is so ordered. 

McDONALD, C.J., and OVERTON, EHRLICH, SHAW, BARKETT, GRIMES and 
KOGAN, JJ., Concur 

NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO FILE REHEARING MOTION AND, IF 
FILED, DETERMINED. 



Two Consolidated Cases 
Originals Proceedings - The Florida Bar 

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director and John T. Berry, 
Staff Counsel, Tallahassee, Florida; and Thomas E. DeBerg, 
Assistant Staff Counsel, Tampa, Florida, 

for Complainant 

Richard T. Earle, Jr., St. Petersburg, Florida, 

for Respondent 




